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ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
FOR THE

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1940

INTRODUCTION
POWERSAND DUTIESOF THE COMMISSION

The Federal Trade Commission herewith submitsits report for the fiscal year, July
1, 1939, to June 30, 1940. Organized March 16, 1915, under the Federal Trade
Commission Act, approved September 26, 1914, whichwasamended March 21, 1938,
the Commission is an administrative tribunal.

In performing its functions, the Commission’s duties fall into two categories: (1)
Legal activities in enforcement of the laws it administrative, and (2) general
investigations of economic conditionsin domestic industry and interstate and foreign
commerce.

Legal activities| havetodo¢dfh  andL h ofreportsibmits 1938, n
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“associations’ entered into for the sole purpose of engaging in, and actually solely
engaged in, export trade: Provided further, however, That the same are not in restraint
of



GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES 3

Cases before the Commission.--The Commission made almost 1,900 investigations
in caseswhichwereinapreliminary stage or bad not progressed to the status of formal
complaint or stipulation. These cases were disposed of either by progression to the
status of formal complaint, by stipulation, or by closing.

The Commission approved a total of 575 stipulations to cease and desist from
various practices, executed by parties against whom informal proceedings had been
instituted. Of these, 190 were specially concerned with misleading advertising matter
in newspapers, magazines, or radio continuities.

The Commission issued 331 complaints against companies, associations, or
individuals, alleging variousforms of unfair competition or unfair, deceptive, or other
unlawful acts or practices. These included 25 cases of alleged combination or
conspiracy in restraint of trade through price fixing and other unlawful agreements,
220 complaints of misleading representations in advertisements, on labels, and
otherwise, and complaints charging violation of the Clayton Act. In anet total of 281
cases the Commission served upon respondents its orders to cease and desist from
unlawful practices which had been alleged in complaints and which were found to
have been engaged in by the respondents.

Cases before the Federal courts.--In the Federal courts results favorable to the
Commission were obtained in 42 cases while adverse decisionswere rendered in only
3 cases. Of the 42 cases resulting favorably, 25 were appellate matters before the
United States circuit courts of appeals and 17 were temporary injunction matters
before the United States district courts. Of the cases adversely decided, 2 werein the
circuit courts and the other in adistrict court. The Supreme Court of the United States
denied petitionsfor certiorari filed by respondentsin 10 casesin their effortsto reverse
thecircuit courtsin prior decisionsfavorableto the Commission. Petitionsfor review
of the Commission’ sordersin the circuit courts were dismissed in 7 cases on motions
of the petitioners (respondents before the Commission).

Two of thefavorabledecisionsconcerned viol ation of the brokerage provision of the
Clayton Act, the opinion in The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. case having been
deemed a clear-cut ruling on the most important questions arising in connection with
interpretation and application of that provision. In another Clayton Act case, that of
the Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., the Commission petitioned for certiorari to review
acircuit court’s decision (rendered during the last previous fiscal year) setting aside
its order which had required the Goodyear company to cease and desist from price
discrimination
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in violation of the Clayton Act, prior to that Statute’s amendment by the Robinson-
Patman Act.

Ten cases embracing lottery methods in the sale of candy were litigated, the
decisions generally having been favorable to the Commission. However, in a matter
involving Bunte Brothers, Inc.,
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fendant’ s fal se advertisement of a dangerous drug, the result was a plea of guilty and
afine of $1,000.

Foreign tradework.--Forty-four export trade associ ations representing 434 member
companies, were organized and operating under the Export Trade (Webb-Pomerene)
Act and had their paperson filewith with

with g

with

gy
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rules promulgated during the fiscal year, together with those remaining in effect from
prior years, form in the aggregate a codified body of trade practice provisions and
business ethics constituting a valuable guide to industry and an effective influencein
maintaining the conduct of business on principles of fair competition.

TEMPORARY NATIONAL ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

Pursuant to Public Resolution No. 113, Seventy-fifth Congress, creating the
Temporary National Economic Committee, Commissioners
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One of the most important works undertaken by the Commission for the Temporary
National Economic Committee during the year 1939-40 was the preparation of the
Commission’s report on the relative efficiency of large, medium-sized and small
business in the United States. This study embraced more than 233 tests of business
efficiency made in 18 important industries in the United States. The report included
a 140-page summary and an appendix of more than 300 tables.

A number of the reports mentioned above were ready for hearings when the
Temporary National Economic Committee met on May 6, 1940. The Committee,
however, decided that no further hearings should be held until November 1940. In
view of the Committee’ sdecision, the Commission submitted all of itsreports, except
one, in written form to the Committee. The Commission reserved for hearingsin the
fall astudy onfreight discriminationsin Americanindus-try. Theessence of thisstudy
isasurvey of the extent to which large corporationsin American industry owning or
controlling short line railroads receive in effect, through the operation of these lines,
rebates from the large railroads.

During the year 1939-40, the Temporary National Economic Committee published
aspart of its publication series on I nvestigation of Concentration of Economic Power
the following bulletins containing Federal Trade Commission hearings or reports:

Part 5: Monopolistic Practicesin Industries.

Part 5 A: Federal Trade Commission Report on Monopolistic Practices in
Industries.

Part 6: Liquor Industry (Department of Treasury and Federal Trade Commission
cooper ating).

Part 7.. Milk Industry. Poultry Industry.

The activities of the Temporary National Economic Committee will cease as of
January 1, 1941, with the expiration of the original act.

GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS

General investigations of the Commission in progress during the fiscal year related
to corporation reports, accounting methods and practices, and resale price
mai ntenance.

Corporation reports.--A
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in accordance with a Commission resolution adopted in 1939 and which outlined the
following general objectives: Ascertaining how accounting practices may be madeto
serve better the needs of business management and of the public in its relation to
business; providing legidlative bodies the basis for guidance in the enactment and
revison of legislation, and making more effective the administration of existing
legislation.

Resale price maintenance (1939) -This inquiry, authorized in 1939 under a
Commission resolution, has developed facts concerning the programs of trade
organizations interested in the extension and enforcement of minimum resale price
maintenance contracts, and the effects of the operation of such contracts upon
consumer prices  be madema0iil ogplddR61. ORLTT0ID262 -349usi nade
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Republican, of Minnesota; William A. Ayres, Democrat, of Kansas, and Robert E.
Freer, Republican, of Ohio. Commissioner March will become Chairman in January
1941.

Each December the Commi ssion designatesoneof itsmembersto serveasChairman
during the ensuing calendar year. Commissioner Daviswas Chosen Chairman for the
calendar year 1940, succeeding Commissioner Freer. Thechairmanship rotates, sothat
each Commissioner serves as Chairman at least once during his term of office. The
Chairman presides at meetings of the Commission, supervisesitsactivities, and signs
the more important official papers and reports at the direction of the Commission.

In addition to the general duties of the Commissioners, in administering the statutes,
the enforcement of which is committed to the Commission, each Commissioner has
supervisory charge of a division of the Commission’s work. Chairman Davis has
supervisory charge of the Chief Counsel’ s Division; Commissioner Ferguson, of the
Chief Tria Examiner’s Division and the Trade Practice Conference Division;
Commissioner March, of the Chief Examiner’ sDivision; Commissioner Ayres, of the
Administrative Division andtheMedical Advisory Division, and Commissioner Freer
of the Economic Division and Radio and Periodical Division. The Commission hasa
Secretary, who isits executive officer.

Every case that is to come before the Commission is first examined by a
Commissioner and then reported on to the Commission, but all matters under its
jurisdiction are acted upon by the Commission as awhole. The Commissioners meet
for the consideration and disposal of such matters every business day. They have
administrative charge of thework of astaff which, asof June 30, 1940, numbered 668
officidls and employees including attorneys, economists, accountants, and
administrative personnel engaged in Washington, and in 5 branch offices. The
Commissioners hear final arguments in the cases before the Commission; usually
preside individually at trade practice conferences held for industriesin various parts
of the country, and have numerous other administrative duties incident to their
position.

HOW THE COMMISSION'SWORK ISHANDLED

The various activities of the Federal Trade Commission may classified generally
under the headings: legal, economic, and administrative.

The legal work of the Commission is under the direction of its Chief Counsdl, it
Chief of activities
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The Chief Counsel acts as legal adviser to the Commission, supervises its legal
proceedings against respondents charged with violations of the acts administered by
the Commission, has charge of the trial of cases before the Commission and in the
courts, and supervisesthe export tradework of the Commission as conducted pursuant
to the Export Trade Act.

The Chief Examiner has charge of legal investigations of applicationsfor complaint
alleging violations of the laws over which the Commission hasjurisdiction, except as
to probabl e violations which come under the observation of the Radio and Periodical
Divisionashereinafter explained. When the Commission undertakesinvestigationsin
response to congressional resolutions, or under section 6 of the Federal Trade
Commission Act, the Chief Examiner supervises such general investigations as are
primarily of alegal nature.

Membersof the Chief Trial Examiner’ sDivision president hearingsfor thereception
of evidence in formal proceedings and certain of the investigations conducted by
Executive direction, pursuant to congressional resolutions, upon the Commission’s
initiative, or at the request of the Attorney General. Other members of the division,
who have no other function, arrange settlements by stipulation of applications for
complaint, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Division of Trade Practice Conferences conducts activities relative to the
formulation and approval of trade practice rules, the holding of industry conferences
in respect thereto, the administration and enforcement of such rules which have
received Commission approval and arein effect, and other staff dutiesincident to the
trade practice conference procedure.

The Radio and Periodical Division conducts preliminary investigations in cases
involving allegations of false and misleading advertising. Such cases usually result
fromthedivision’ scontinuing examination of radio and periodical advertisingand are
Conducted under a special procedure.

The Medical Advisory Division furnishesto the Commission or any of its branches
professional opinions in matters pertaining to the validity of claims made by
advertisers of food, drugs, cosmetics, and devices in connection with cases instituted
under the advertising pro-visions of the Federal Trade Commission Act as amended.

The Economic Division, under the Chief Economist, conducts those general
inquiries of the Commission which are primarily of an economic nature, such asthe
resale price maintenance investigation. The Economic D
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mission administers, and of the measures taken by the Commission to prevent such
violations of law.

The Commission publishes a monthly summary of its work reporting current
progressin itsvarious activities.

Regarding the Commission’s publications, the Federal Trade Commission Act,
section 6 (f), says the Commission shall have power--

to make public from time to time such portions of the information obtained by it hereunder,
except trade secrets and names of customers, asit shall deem expedient In the public Interest;
and to make annual and specia reports to the Congress and to submit therewith
recommendations for additional legislation; and to providefor the publication of itsreportsand
decisions in such form and manner as may be best adapted for public information and use.

Publications of the Commission for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1940, were:

Annual Report of the Federal Trade Commission for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
1939. House Document N0.500, Seventy-sixth Congress, second session, December
29, 1939.

Trade Practice Rules, September 1,1935, to August 31, 1939.

Protection of the Consumer by the Federal Trade Commission. October 14, 1939.
Report to the President of the United States on Distribution Methods in the Millinery
Industry, November 21, 1939.

Sdected List of References on the Federal Trade Commission and Its Activities.
Reproduced from the George Washington Law Review, January-February 1940.
Federal Trade Commission Rules, Policy, and Acts. June 28, 1940.

Federal Trade Commission Decisions, Volume24, December 1, 1936-May 31, 1937,
Volume 25, June 1-November 30, 1937; Volume 26, December 1, 1937-May 31, 1938;
Volume 27, June 1-December 31, 1938; Volume 28, January 1-May 31, 1939, and
Volume 29, June 1-November 30,1939.

Trade practice rules for the following industries: Mirror Manufacturing Industry,
July 19, 1939; Radio Receiving Set Manufacturing industry, July 22, 1939; Cotton
Converting Industry, August 18, 1939; Marking Devices Industry, August 19, 1939;
Public Seating Industry, October 3, 1939; Curled Hair Industry, January 12, 1940;
Sardineindustry, March 5, 1940; Umbrella Industry, March 9, 1940; Tuna Industry,
March 22, 1940; Folding Paper Box Industry, April 5, 1940; Uniform Industry, May
18, 1940, and Ripe Olive Industry, June 14, 1940.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Commission has nothing to add to, and nothing to subtract from, its former

recommendations as frequently expressed for some years past in its various annual
reports to the Congress and in reports
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on particular industries. It has pointed out the steady trend toward consolidation of
competing corporate entitiesand theresultant concentration of economic power. It has
proposed amendmentsto section 7 of the Clayton Act calculated to halt or possibly to
reverse that trend. It has emphasized that section 7 as it now stands is a practically
impotent instrument to halt or reverse such atrend.

The Temporary National Economic Committee endorsed the Corn-mission’s
recommendations in areport to the United States Senate in July 1939, as was shown
inthe Commission’sAnnual Report to Congressfor the Y ear Ended June 30, 1939 (p.
15). The Committee’ s report recognized that the concentration of economic power in
which corporate consolidations were an important factor threatens fundamental
ateration in our economic structure and has created far-reaching socia
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following an inquiry made on motion of the Commission, two elementary reports on
accounting methods were published (see p. 187). During the World War, the
Commission was the general cost-finding agency of the Government. Determination
of costswas madethe principal basisfor fixing the maximum prices of manufactured
products. Thisrequired the specific determination of what
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the field of wholesaling (whether by the manufacturer or by any other wholesaler) as
against retailing. This is a natural limitation inasmuch as there are considerable
differencesin detail of methods between the two fields even though their underlying
principles are much the same. Moreover, the Federal Trade Commission, in the
administration of Federal legidlation, is less directly concerned with the field of
retailing.

The sources of information for the inquiry have been principally: (1) Business
concerns whose cooperation was requested specifically for the purposes of this
investigation, and (2) the Commission's files accumulated in its administration of the
Raobinson-Patman Act, and in other investigations.

Respecting thesetwo sources, the moreimportant detail ed informati on was obtained
from the business firms which cooperated with the Commission for this purpose. Itis
important to note, however, however, i9S is is
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applicable thereto, and makes recommendations as to what action he believes the
Commission should take.

Therecord isthen reviewed by the Chief Examiner and, if found to be complete, is
submitted, with a brief statement of facts, and conclusions and recommendations, to
the Commission for its consideration.

If apublished or broadcast. advertisement coming under the observation of theRadio
and Periodical Division appearsto bemisleading, itisinvestigated by that
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(as amended by the Robinson-Patman Act) and by the Export Trade Act.

The Commission’ s rules of practice provide that in case the respondent desiresto
contest the proceedings he shall, within 20 days from service of the complaint, file
answer thereto admitting or denying each allegation thereof. They also specify aform
of answer for use should the respondent decide to admit all the facts alleged .

Under these rules, “Failure of the respondent to file answer within thetime* * *
provided and failure to appear at the time and place fixed for hearing shall be deemed
theheariggpl Ithehearing * *
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Federal Trade Commission Act., as amended, or under the Clayton Act. Both acts
embody procedure for their enforcement by the Commission and their provisionsin
thisregard were substantially the same until the passage of the amendatory Wheeler-
Lea Act. However, the provisions of this act worked substantial changes in the
provisionsof the Federal Trade Commission Act, applicabl e after the Commission has
issued itsorder to cease and desist, but did not amend the corresponding provisions of
the Clayton Act.

Under the Federa Trade Commission Act, asamended, an order to cease and desist
becomesfinal 60 days after date of service thereof upon the respondent, unlesswithin
that period the respondent petitions the United States Circuit Court of Appeals to
review theorder. In case of such areview, the Commission’ sorder becomesfinal after
affirmance by the Circuit Court of Appeals or by the Supreme Court of the United
States, if taken to that court. Violation of an order to cease and desist after the same
shall have becomefinal and whileitisin effect subjectsthe offender to acivil penalty
of not more than $5,000 for each violation, recoverable by the United States.

Under the Clayton Act an order to cease and desist does not become final, in the
sensethat itsviolation subjectstheviolator to apenalty, until the United States Circuit
Court of Appealsshall haveissued itsorder commanding obedience onthe application
or cross-application of the Commission for enforcement.

Under both acts the respondent may apply to the Circuit Court of Appeals for a
review of anorder, and either upon the application of the Commission for enforcement
or of the respondent for review, the court has power to affirm, or affirm as modi fled,
and to en force to the extent affirmed, or to set aside, the order. Also, under both acts,
either party may apply to the Supreme Court for review, by certiorari, of the action of
the Circuit Court of Appeals.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR PREVENTING DISSEMINATION OF FALSE
ADVERTISEMENTS

TheWheeler-LeaAct further amended the Federal Trade Commission Act by adding
specia provisions for the prevention of the dissemination of false advertisements
concerning food, drugs, devices(meaning devicesfor useinthediagnosis, prevention,
or treatment of disease) , and cosmetics. In addition to the regular proceeding by way
of complaint and order to cease and desist., the Commission may, in a proper case,
bring suit in a United States District Court to enjoin the dissemination of such false
advertisements pending issuance and final disposition of the Commission complaint.
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Further, the dissemination of such a false advertisement, where the use of a
commodity advertised may beinjuriousto health or whereit is published with intent
todefraud or mislead , constitutes amisdemeanor and conviction subjectsthe of fender
to afine of not morethan $5,000, or imprisonment of not more than 6 months, or both.
Succeeding convictionsmay result in afineof not morethan $10,000, or imprisonment
of not more than 1 year, or both.

LEGAL INVESTIGATION
INQUIRIES PRIOR TO FORMAL COMPLAINT OR STIPULATION

The lega investigational work of the Commission includes the investigation of
applications for complaint preliminary to formal action for the correction of unfair
methods of competition or other acts or practices violative of the laws administered
by the Commission. Thiswork isdirected by the Chief Examiner and by the Director
of the Radio and Periodical Division. OTafotherydfia$0 TD O Tc () Tj0.0 TDOTw ( OT3.56 (
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The Chief Examiner conducts supplemental field investigations (1) in matters
originating with the Radio and Periodical Division (relating to false and misleading
advertising) ; (2) where additional evidence is necessary in connection with the trial
of aformal complaint; (3) where it
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ressat the close of thefiscal year, classified by commoditiesinvol ved: Food products,
214; building materials, 83; manufacturers’ supplies, 73; furniture and household
equipment, 55; automobiles and automobile accessories, 38; clothing and accessories,
35; farm supplies, 34; petroleum products, 34 ; specialties, 31; toilet preparations, 30;
pharmaceutical preparations, 26; tobacco products, 20; recreational and sporting
goods, 17; school and office supplies, 13; hardware, 12; machinery, 11; publications,
11; general merchandise, 7; optical supplies, 7; medical and surgical equipment and
supplies, 6; and codl, 4.

Experience has shown that a proceeding for unlawful price discrimination against
one member of anindustry frequently necessitates other investigationsand sometimes
other proceedings in the same industry. It has also been observed that the increasing
numbers of Commission and court decisions on proceedings brought pursuant to the
statute have served as useful signposts for others concerned with pricing and
distribution questions. This has been reflected in the large number of requests for
copies of the decisions as they become available.

The nature of the statute and the number of possible grounds for justification and

FineBeti datiDses(prodele) Tj17.2 TRl .2.880 TD -0.00512.96 T(results Tw (statute) Tj[29.0-
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plicable portions of the act, has been continued in an effort to aid business concerns
in their desire to comply with the provisions of the statute.

CLAYTON ACT, SECTION 3

Theincreasein the number of investigations and proceedings under section 3 of the
Clayton Act which was referred to in the annual report for 1938-39 has continued
during the fiscal year ended June 30, 1940. This section makes it unlawful to lease,
sell, or contract to sell, fix aprice, discount from or rebate upon a price on condition
that the lessee or purchaser shall not use or deal in the commaodities of a competitor
of the lessor or seller where the effect may be substantially to lessen competition or
create amonopoly in any line of commerce. (See Complaints Charging Violation of
Section 3 of the Clayton Act, p.45.)

PRICE FIXING AND OTHER TRADE RESTRAINTS

Passage of the Federal Trade Commission Act in 1914 had asafundamental purpose
the establishment of an agency to detect and eliminate illegal trade restraintsin their
incipiency beforethey devel oped into monopolies. Theimportance of thisphase of the
Commission’ swork isindicated by the presence onits calendar at the year sbeginning
of 166 cases of this type either awaiting investigation or being investigated. Ninety
caseswereinstituted during the year, making atotal of 256 restraint-of-trade casesfor
investigation. One hundred thirty-eight investigations were completed by the legal
investigation stair and thefileswereforwarded tothe Commissionfor itsconsideration
and disposition, leaving 118 cases pending at the end of the year on the Commission’s
active investigational calendar.

Price fixing continues to be the most frequently recurring charge among the
restraint-of-trade cases. However, thewhole category of traderestraintswill befound
among the charges in the cases pending before the Commission during the last year.
These include practices such as conspiracy to boycott or threats of boycott;
interference with sources of supply and with distributing outlets; threats of infringe-
ment suits not made in good faith; sales below cost for the purpose of injuring
competitors; collusive bidding; intimidation of competitors or potential competitors;
coercive practices; espionage; operation of bogushtof3racticece rTj [Hp84GDerArEbe JAPHEBO T
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tradeinvestigations: Agricultural supplies; automotive equipment and supplies; beauty
and barber supplies; beverages; bottletops; burial vaults; clothing, cloth, notions, etc.;
confectionery; construction materials and supplies; containers; dental equipment and
appliances; fertilizer; food products; fuel; golf clubsand equi pment; household wares,
furnishings, and equipment; ice lumber and lumber products; machinery, tools, and
equipment; metal and metal products; mineral fibers; office supplies and equipment;
paint, varnish, etc.; paper and paper products; paving supplies; photographic supplies
and optical goods; printing and engraving; publications; radios; razorsand accessories,
rubber and rubber products; silverware; technical instruments; textilefabrics; tobacco;
vegetable fibers; vending machines; and vitrified products.

Federal, State and city governments or their agencies continue to be important
sources of applications for complaint in cases involving the receipt of identical bids
or other evidence of the existence of unlawful price fixing. Forty-five applications
from these sources were before the Commission and its staff for investigation and
disposition during the fiscal year ended June 30, 1940. These represented a decrease
of 26 from the previous year, which was largely due to the Commission’s activity
against price-fixing combinations. The benefits resulting from this activity are well
explained in aletter received by the Commission. It read, in part:

The present system of reporting suspected collusive bidding on municipal
contracts and the subsequent examination of the facts by your Commission has resulted in the
breaking up of many monopolistic and surreptitious practicesin connection with city purchases
and has saved the tax-payers thousands upon thousands of dollars annually.

Thirty-four restraint-of-trade investigationswereinitiated by the Commissiononits
own motion; afew applications for complaint came from miscellaneous sources, but
the great majority continued to comefromindividual sor concernswhose business had
been jeopardized by the alleged unfair and illegal practices against which they
complained.

FIELD INVESTIGATIONS OF CASESINVOLVING FOOD, DRUGS, DEVICES,
AND
COSMETICS

Since enactment of the Wheeler-L ea amendment to the Federal Trade Commission
Act, the Commission has completed 991 field investigations of aleged violations of
section 12 which relatesto fal se advertising of food, drugs, devices, and cosmetics. Of
these, 442 were completed during the fiscal year ended June 30, 1940. This number
included new cases as well as old cases reinvestigated to determine whether or not
Commission cease and desist orders, and stipulations executed by advertisers and
accepted by the Commission,
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were being violated, and whether additional practices not previously prohibited were
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sion Act involving fal se advertisement of dangerousfood, drugs, curative devices, or
cosmetics, or where violation of the Clayton Act, or the criminal sections of the
Sherman Act, or of any other Statute, is believed to have occurred. The Commission
reservestheright in all cases, for any reasons which it regards as sufficient, to refuse
to extend the privilege of stipulation.

All stipulations are for the public record.

Unfairtradepractices cased. The
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Complaints aleging violation of the Federal Trade Commission A ct also charged
contravention of the Clayton Act, section 2, in three cases; section 3, in one case, and
both sections 2 and 3, in one case.

Since enactment of the Wheeler-L ea amendment to the Federal Trade Commission
Act, the Commission hasissued and served 221 formal complaintsalleging unfair and
deceptive acts, practices, and methods of competition through dissemination of false
advertisementsof food (20 cases), drugs (117 cases), devices(24 cases), and cosmetics
(60 cases). During the last fiscal year, 92 complaints were issued concerning food (6
cases), drugs (57 cases), devices (10 cases), and cosmetics (19 cases).

|. COMPLAINTS UNDER FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACT?

(Complaints which also involve section 2 or section 3 of the Clayton Act are discussed under
issued
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mill basis, was charged against manufacturers of such product, and their officials,
members of an association controlling the output of the product in theterritory east of
the Mississippi and south of the Ohio and Potomac rivers. (For further details see
Ordersto Cease and Desist, p.65.) (3868.)

Association of members of the transparent materials converting industry and nine
member s.--A trade associ ation and 9 member manufacturers, controlling morethan 90
percent of the country’s output of transparent cellulose sheeting products, were
charged with acombination and conspiracy to fix and maintain uniform prices. (3897.)

Jewish kosher delicatessen dealers association and suppliers.--An association of
Jewish kosher delicatessen dealers and its members, together with three suppliers of
products dealt in by them, were charged with combination and conspiracy to restrain
competition in kosher food products, with the result of enhancing prices to the
consuming public. (3908.)

Association of retail coal dealers and producers and wholesalers of coal.--This
complaint alleges an agreement between an association of retail coa merchants and
a number of producing companies and their wholesalers to fix uniform pricesfor the
sale of coa at retail. The producers and their wholesalers agreed that they would not
sell to dealersunlessthey were membersof thelocal association or observed the prices
fixed by the association. The respondent retailers were charged with threatening to
boycott, and boycotting, the producers and wholesalers who would not adhere to the
price-fixing policies of the dealers’ association. (3911.)

An association of bean shippers, and others.--The complaint charges a bean
shippers’ association, it’ sofficers, directors, and members, with having combined and
conspired to eliminate and suppress competition in the purchase and sale of beansin
interstate commerce. The membership is comprised of 9 jobbers and some 150
operators of country elevators in Michigan. These jobbers and elevator men handle
more than 80 percent of the beans grown in that State, and the State produces some 80
percent of thetotal crop of white peabeans (commonly known asnavy beans) entering
into commerce in the United States. (For further details see Orders to Cease and
Desist, p.66.) (3937.)

Association of ice manufacturers, its officers and members.--An agreement and
combination to fix and maintain uniform minimum prices for ice and to suppress and
eliminate competition, and the unfair disparagement of the product of certain
competitors, were charged against an association of ice manufacturers, itsofficersand
members. (3946.)
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Association of producers and distributors of compressed air machinery and
pneumatic tools.--An unincorporated association and its
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Cotton ginners, compressors, warehousemen and others.--A cotton
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performance, or results to be obtained by the use of various products ; 28 charged
mi srepresentation as to composition, quality, ingredients, construction, or condition,
including alleged misrepresentation of old productsfor new; 17 aleged passing off of
products as possessing quality or qualities they did not have or as being made of
material of adifferent character from that of which they actually were composed, the
latter classification embracing principally leather goods or furs; 7 complaints alleged
misbranding of pocket knivesto indicate they were standard Boy Scout equipment; 13
alleged passing off of domestic products as imported or of imported products as
domestic, and three compl aints charged misrepresentation of correspondence schools
or home-study courses.

Fifteen complaints alleged misrepresentation as to business status such as business
connections, and size and extent of plant or business. This category aso included the
representation by distributorsthat they were producers. Eleven complaintsalleged use
of fictitiousprice markings, including in someinstancesal so all eged mi srepresentation
astothecharacter of the product. Other complaintsalleged appropriation or simulation
of the trade name of acompetitor or of awell-known manufacturer, disparagement of
a competitor’s product, or misrepresentation of the advertiser’s as compared with
competing products; misrepresentation of financial returnsto agentsor to purchasers;
misrepresentation of methods of doing business, involving prices, terms and
conditions, ingredients used, and quality of work; misrepresentation of the value of
products and coupons, of the terms under which coupons are redeemed, and with
respect to prize contests; misleading practices in the issuance of guarantees and seals
of approval, and publication of exaggerated claims for products advertised; false
representation that a patent was pending, and misleading use of the name “Junior

League.”

C. MISCELLANEOUS COMPLAINTS

Alleged lotteries or gift enterprises.--More than 50 complaints charged
manufacturers and dealers in candy, novelty merchandise, cigars, peanuts, food
products, pipes, clothing, fursand fur garments, garment65.9St h(@ Tj[2 A,n12.280 0 TDediagf
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by such customers, through such official s or employees, of therespondents’ products,
was charged in a complaint issued against a corporation and its president and sales
manager, manufacturing paints, varnishes, stains, thinners, sealers and other wood-
finishing products. (For further details see Ordersto Cease and Desist, p.67.) (4048.)

Alleged monopolistic practices.--A manufacturer of piston rings and other
replacement parts for motor vehicles, was charged with practices having a tendency
to create monopoly, and unreasonably restrain manufacturers of competitive products
in disposing of their merchandise to jobbers and wholesale distributors. These
practices, alegedly intended to lure away the distributors of competitors, included
offering to buy up stocks of competing products or give credit for them in exchange
for the products of the respondent, offering to lend money and to guarantee increases
in profits to dealers, and disparagement of the products of competitors. (4030.)

Alleged misleading practicesintheissuance of guar antiesand seal sof approval and
publication of exaggerated claims for products advertised.--Complaint was issued
against a magazine publisher alleging, among other things, that the respondent
represented that its shopping service was a“free” service, when in fact the magazine
received substantial commissionsfor the servicefromthe sellers; that the respondent
guaranteed generally all products advertised in the pages of its magazine when the
guarantee provided only a*money-back” special guarantee ; that the magazine had a
number of so-called seals of approval which it authorized advertisersto use, both in
its own amid other publications, and that, because of similarity of text and the
appearance of the name of the magazine in al of them, the public was confused and
misled into the belief that all such sealsindicated the products had been scientifically
tested and approved by the magazine. In truth, it was charged, some of the sealswere
for use, and were used, in connection with the advertisement of products which had
not been tested and approved. Further, it was alleged that use of these seals and of
statements made and authorized by the magazine, had a capacity and tendency to lead
the public to believethat the magazine accepted only truthful advertising, when infact
it had accepted advertisements that were false and misleading. (3872.)

Il. COMPLAINTSUNDER THE CLAYTON ACT?®

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF SECTION 2 (A) OF CLAYTON ACT ASAMENDED
BY
ROBINSON-PATMAN ACT

For the purpose of brevity, the following summaries do not mention that each
complaint contains allegations concerning a necessary ele-

3 For text of Clay ton Act, see Appendixes, p.163.
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ment in all price-discrimination cases, namely, the effects of the practices charged

which “may be substantially to lessen competition or tend to create amonopoly in any
line of commerce,
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Paint.--One of the largest manufacturers and distributors of paint, and its wholly-
owned subsidiary corporations, were charged with discriminationsin pricein various
ways ; among others, by the discriminatory use of discounts allegedly granted through
classifying buyers selling to consumers as wholesalers or distributors in some
instances and as retailers in other instances, and the combining of orders to obtain
quantity discounts. (3965.)

Crayon manufacturers.--Two of the largest manufacturers and distributors of
crayons, chalk, and allied products were charged in separate complaints with having
directly discriminated in price between their customers purchasing such products and
with having indirectly discriminated by compensating some customers for services
connected with theresale of such pgz¢ ) Tj[1&&dk TiDe(.0342T5c.(dmbng)B1thED Oav10ab TD O (
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taining provisions whereby the licensee corporations were to purchase from the
respondent licensor all the parts, apparatus, and equipment necessary for the
manufacture, sale, and installation by them of carbon-dioxide fire-extinguishing
systems and carbon-dioxide portablefire systemsthel.96 0 EDViollatgpjdit]) Thetiglat iR
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thefiscal year ended June 30, 1940. One of the 282 orderswasrescinded, leaving anet
total of 281.

Thefollowing list of respondents who were served With orders to cease and desist
contains 280 names, due to the rescission of the one order and to the fact that 2 of the
orders had been directed against the same respondent and related to substantially the
same subject matter, this respondent’ s name consequently appearing but once.

LIST OF RESPONDENTS

Respondent Location
Adele, Mme., and others San Francisco.
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LIST OF RESPONDENTS



ORDERS TO CEASE AND DESIST

LIST OF RESPONDENTS
Responded
Cardina Company, and others
Misrepresenting therapeutic valueand failing to disclose
harmful potentialities: medicinal preparations.
Casa Blanca Cigar Co., and others
Passing off cigarsnot hand-made or composed of Cuban
tobacco, as hand-made, Havana cigars: cigars.
Chanel, Inc.
Passing of domestic products as imported products:
cosmetics.
Chapman Health Products Co., and others
Misrepresenting therapeutic valueandfailing to disclose
harmful potentialities: medicinal preparations.
Chenille Corporation of America
Passing off machine-made products as hand-made
products: rugs.
Christopher Candy Co.
Lottery: candy.
Civilian Preparatory Service, Inc.
Misrepresenting availability of positionsand relation to
Federal Government: correspondence school (civil
service).
Clearwater, H. P
Misrepresenting therapeutic value: medicinal
preparations.
Commonwealth Publishing Co
Distributor claiming to be publisher and printer;
misrepresenting financial returns to agents; representing
that products have been approved by state and government
officials, and that their useis a requirement in making tax
returns: accounting systems for income tax.
Consolidated Candy Co., Inc., and others
Lottery: candy.
Consolidated Pinnacle Coal Co., and others
Passing off respondent’ s products as a superior product
handled by competitors: coal.
Consolidated Silver Co. Of America
Misrepresenting value of premiums and terms under
which coupons are redeemed; falsely claiming affiliation
with favorably known business firms: silverware
distributed as premiums in connection with a saes
promotion plan.
Coty, In., and others
Passing off domestic products as imported products:
cosmetics.
Crete Mills
Misrepresenting results effected: poultry feed.
Crown Distributing Co., and others
Lottery: novelty merchandise.
Cuban Health Products, Inc.
Misrepresenting therapeutic value: honey.

49

Location
St. Louis.

York, Pa

New Y ork.

Cleveland.

Chicago.

Los Angeles.

Huntington, W. Va.

Hallowell, Me.

Chicago.

Dallas.

Denver.

Detroit.

Wilmington, Del.

Crete, Nebr.
Los Angeles.

Lansing, Mich.
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LIST OF RESPONDENTS
Respondent
Curl-O-Wave Co
Misrepresenting results effected and failing to disclose
harmful potentialities: cosmetics.
Curtice Brothers Co
Price discrimination: food products.
Danson Laboratories, and others
Misrepresenting therapeutic value: treatments for
alcoholism.
Darling & Co., Inc
Buying raw materialsat enhanced pricesunwarranted by
trade conditions: hides and fertilizers.
Dearborn Sales Co
Lottery: novelty merchandise.
Dearborn Supply Co
Misrepresenting results effected: cosmetics.
Dewberry Engraving Co., and others
Unwarranted disparagement of methods used by
competitors: photo-engravings.
Diamond Knitting Mills Inc
Misrepresenting silk content: knitted wearing apparel.
Diesel Power-United Engineering Schools, and others
Misrepresenting instruction, availability of positions,
and prospective earnings of students: correspondence
school (diesel engines, air conditioning, and refrigeration).
Diesel Engineers, Associated
Misrepresenting instruction, availability of posit ions,
and prospective earnings of students; passing off a school
as an association of engineers: correspondence school
(diesel engines and air conditioning).
Dixon Crucible Co., Joseph, and others
Combining in restraint of trade: pencils.
Economy Men’sHat Co., Inc., and others
Passing off reconditioned merchandise as new mer-
chandise: bats.
Ehrhart Conrad Co
Lottery by means of sales-promotion plan: food
products.
Eileen-Joy Fashions, Inc., and others
Misrepresenting silk content: wearing apparel.
Erwin Feather Quilt Co
Quoting regular prices as reduced prices: bedding and
draperies.
Esquire Products
Lottery: novelty merchandise.
Establishments Rigaud, Inc., and others
Passing off domestic products as imported products:
cosmetics.
Evans Candy Co

Lottery: candy.

Location
Chicago.

Rochester, N. Y.

Chicago.

Do.

Do.
Do.

Birmingham, Ala.

Philadel phia.

San Francisco.

Los Angeles.

Jersey City, N.J.

New Y ork.

Hanover, Pa

New Y ork.

Columbus, Ohio.

Chicago.

New Y ork.

Atlanta.
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LIST OF RESPONDENTS

Respondent Location
Excelsior Hat Works Jersey City, N. J.
Passing off reconditioned merchandise as new mer-
chandise: hats.
Fairbanks Tailoring Co Chicago.

Misrepresenting wool content; misrepresenting financial
returns to agents: wearing apparel.
Fairfield Engineering Co Marion, Ohio.
Misrepresenting performance: coa feeding mechanisms.
Fascination Candy Co Chicago.
Lottery: candy.
Federal Organization, Inc., and others Brooklyn, N. Y.
Misrepresenting therapeutic valueand failing to disclose
harmful potentialities : medicinal and hygienic
preparations and appliances.
Felloin Publishing Co San Francisco.
Misrepresenting circulation to induce purchase of